

Prince George's County Public Schools

Louis Wilson Sr., Facilities Administration Building 13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

Johnna Smarr, Acting Director

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD

January 17, 2020

Otis Elevator Company 5000 Philadelphia Way Lanham, MD 20706 Contact: Kelsey Klein

Email: Kelsev.Klein@otis.com

Phone: 202.577.1259

Susan Windsor Telephone: 301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605

Email: susan.windsor@pgcps.org

SUBJECT: Rider Contract, Baltimore County Public Schools, Contract KSH-352-18 Full Service Chairlift, Vertical Lift, Platform Lift, Dumbwaiter, Preventative Maintenance, Repair, New Installations, Supplies and Services – Forestville High School, Lift No. 2442

Otis Elevator Company has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-mentioned Rider Contract with Baltimore County Public School, Contract KSH-352-18. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and acceptance. Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is valid.

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by the Purchasing Department to be a "Non-Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price schedule submitted.

Until the contract is signed by **Otis Elevator Company** and the BOARD, authorization for commence to service sites on behalf of the contract is forbidden. Please sign below and return all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE within Ten (10) business days. Failure to sign the contract award and return <u>all</u> required documents within the specified time, shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next low responsive bidder.

PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND - N/A

A 100% Performance Bond and 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond or Certified Check in the amount of \$0.00 made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS.

The bond, cashiers or certified check must be made in favor of the **BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983.**

CONTRACT TERM

The term of the contract will be from date of award until project completion.

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT

The estimated amount of award is

\$86,910.00

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCE SERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE DELIVERIES at this time. Commence service/work/deliveries only after receipt of a Purchase Order signed by the Purchasing Agent.

INSURANCE

A Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the Board of Education of Prince George's County, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD within ten (10) business days. The certificate should reference the Solicitation Number as shown herein. It will be the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insurance is on file in the Purchasing Office during the entire period of the contract.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK

The successful Awardee accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the solicitation documents.

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of such articles. The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriations for the fiscal year(s) involved.

FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS

Employees Having Direct Contact with and/or Uncontrolled Access to Students:

- A. Any and all current and future employees of the Vendor who have direct contact with students must have a fingerprinting criminal background check conducted by the Maryland Criminal Justice Information System (CJIS) and the FBI, a Child Protective Services clearance conducted by the Prince George's County Department of Social Services, and complete the SafeSchools training module *Prince George's County Child Abuse: Mandatory Reporting* and any other required training as appropriate.
- B. All background checks must be completed 15 business days prior to beginning work in and around PGCPS property or engaging in any authorized activities involved PGCPS students. The background checks must be completed by the Fingerprinting Office in the Sasscer Administrative Building or by the PGCPS satellite fingerprinting offices located in Prince George's County. No person may begin working in PGCPS until 15 days after completing the background clearance process (fingerprint and CPS) and required online training through SafeSchools.
- C. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, current and future employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and instructors of the Vendor must sign in and sign out via the Raptor Visitor Management System, which requires a copy of their government issued identification.

RESTRICTIONS ON EMPLOYEE ASSIGNMENTS

Vendors are prohibited from assigning the following persons from working at a PGCPS location:

A. Registered sex offenders (Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure Article Section 11-722)

- B. Individuals convicted of a crime involving third or fourth degree sexual offence under sections 3-307 or 3-308 of the Criminal Law Article; child sexual abuse under Section 3-602 of the Criminal Law Article; a crime of violence as defined in Section 14-101 of the Criminal law Article; or comparable offenses in another state. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Education Article Section 6-113)
- C. Individuals identified as an alleged abuse or neglector following completion of a Child Protective Services investigation with a finding of "indicated" child abuse or neglect.

VENDOR RESPONSIBILITIES

- A. The Vendor agrees to provide the designated PGCPS representative with a list of all current employees and an immediate update of changes in personnel, employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff and any instructors. All correspondence should include the following information as applicable:
 - i. title of the project
 - ii. school/office
 - iii. solicitation number
 - iv. contract number; and
 - v. PGCPS representative/project manager

PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII)

Personally Identifiable Information includes any information that can be associated with or traced to any individual, including an individual's name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, credit card information, social security number, or other similar specific factual information, regardless of the media on which such information is stored (e.g., on paper or electronically) and includes such information that is generated, collected, stored or obtained as part of this Agreement, including transactional and other data pertaining to users. The parties will comply with all applicable privacy and other laws and regulations relating to protection, collection, use, and distribution of Personally Identifiable Information. In no event may PII be sold or transferred to third parties, or otherwise provide third parties with access thereto. If there is a suspected or actual breach of security involving Personally Identifiable Information, the parties will notify each other within twenty-four (24) hours of a management-level employee becoming aware of such occurrence.

This notice of award, plus the solicitation, your offer and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to **BCPS Contract KSH-352-18** for all applicable terms and conditions.

ACCEPTED BY: FOR THE FIRM:	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
00010	1/20 A DIC (DE 1/20)
Sabrina Kramer	SIGNATURE DATE
NAME Service/Sales Manager	Johnna Smarr NAME:
Washington DC Office	Acting Director, Purchasing & Supply Services TITLE
OTTS ELEVATOR	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772
	SIGNATURE DATE Mark Fossett NAME:
	Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services TITLE
	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772
	SIGNATURE DATE
	Barry Stanton NAME:
	Chief Operating Officer TITLE
	FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772

CONTRACT PRICING

*See Proposal RZK191031125219

DESCRIPTION	PRICE		
Labor Rate \$567.00 per hour, 88 hours	\$ 49,896.00		
Material	\$ 31,014.00		
Allowance (if necessary)	\$ 6,000.00		
Total	\$ 86,910.00		



DATE: 10/25/2019

TO:

Pg County Schools Accounts Payable Office 14201 School Ln, Suite 130 Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

EQUIPMENT LOCATION:

Forestville High School 7001 Beltz Drive Forestville, MD 20747 FROM:

Otis Elevator Company 5000 Philadelphia Way Lanham, MD 20706

Kelsev Klein

Phone: (202) 577-1259 Fax: (860) 755-3673

PROPOSAL NUMBER: RZK 191031125219

MACHINE NUMBER(S): PG2442

We will provide labor and material to furnish and install on the above referenced machine(s) the following:

Otis will provide labor and material to demo the existing lift and install a new lift per the type below. Additional specification information available at the provided links.

Central High School - VPL - V-1504 (hoistway unit)

For information on this lift, please visit https://www.savaria.com/products/wheelchair-lifts/v-1504-lift

Building Work Scope of Work: We include and our work is limited to:

Provide to retain existing mainline electrical feed.

- Provide to install new NEMA 1 fused mainline disconnects, lockable in the off position only and grounded to meet code.
- Provide to install new load side from new mainline disconnect to lift controller. All final connections to be made by lift contractor.
- Provide to label all new electrical devices pertaining to our work with its source of power.
- Provide an electrical permit and inspection for our work only.

Clarifications:

- 1. All work is to be completed during the normal hours of the elevator trade
- 2. This proposal does not include any additional work beyond the scope of work described above
- 3. Building work is not included in this proposal.
- 4. Building to verify that the wall and floor can structurally support the equipment per the provided specifications.
- 5. If applicable, asbestos and lead paint testing and/or removal is hereby excluded and is the responsibility of the Owner to resolve prior to commencement of the work.

Labor: \$567*88 hours= \$49,896

Material: \$31.014

Allowance: \$6,000 (only to be used if necessary)

Total: \$86.910

This price is based on a one hundred percent (100 %) downpayment. This proposal, including the provisions printed on the last page(s), and the specifications and other provisions attached hereto shall, when accepted by you below and approved by our authorized representative, constitute the entire contract between us, and all prior representations or agreements not incorporated herein are superseded.

Submitted by: Kelsey Klein
Title: Account Manager
E-mail: kelsey.klein@otis.com

Accepted in Duplicate

CUSTOMER Approved by Authorized Representative			Otis Elevator Company Approved by Authorized Representative			
Date:		Date:				
Signed:		Signed:				
Print Name:	-	Print Name:	John Jellerichs			
Title	-	Title	General Manager			
E-mail:	<u>-</u>					
Name of Company	-					
 Principal, Ov 	vner or Authorized Represen	tative of Principal or Owner				
□ Agent:(Name of Princ	ipal or Owner)					

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. This quotation is subject to change or withdrawal by us prior to acceptance by you.
- 2. The work shall be performed for the agreed price plus any applicable sates, excise or similar taxes as required by law. In addition to the agreed price, you shall pay to us any future applicable tax imposed on us, our suppliers or you in connection with the performance of the work described.
- 3. Payments shall be made as follows: A down payment of one hundred percent (100 %) of the price shall be paid by you upon your signing of this document. Full payment shall be made on completion if the work is completed within a thirty day period. If the work is not completed within a thirty day period, monthly progress payments shall be made based on the value of any equipment ready or delivered, if any, and labor performed through the end of the month less in the percent (5%) retaining and the aggregate of previous payments. The retaininge shall be paid when the work is completed. We reserve the right to discontinue our work at any time until payments shall have been made as agreed and we have assurance satisfactory to us that subsequent payments will be made when thie, Payments not received within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice shall be subject to interest accrued at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum or at the maximum rate allowed by applicable law, whichever is less. We shall also be entitled to reimbursement from you of the expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred in collecting any overdue payments.
- 4. Our performance is conditioned upon your securing any required governmental approvals for the installation of any equipment provided hereunder and your providing our workmen with a safe place in which to work. Additionally, you agree to notify us if you are aware or become aware prior to the completion of the work of the existence of asbestos or other lazardous material in any elevator hoistway, machine room, ballway or other place in the building where Oils personnel are or may be required to perform their work. In the event it should become necessary to abate, encapsulate or remove asbestos or other place in the building, you agree to be responsible for such abatement, encapsulation or removal, and in such event Otis shall be entitled to delay its work until it is determined to our satisfaction that no bazard exists and compensation for delays encountered if such delay is more than sixty (60) days. In any event, we reserve the right to discontinue our work in the building whenever in our opinion this provision is being violated.
- 5. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, it is understood that the work shall be performed during our regular working hours of our regular working days. If overtime work is mutually agreed upon and performed, an additional charge therefore, at our usual rates for such work, shall be added to the contract price. The performance of our work hereunder is conditioned on your performing the preparatory work and supplying the necessary data specified on the front of this proposal or in the attached specification, if any. Should we be required to make an unscheduled return to your site to begin or complete the work due to your request, acts or omissions, then such return visits shall be subject to additional charges at our flien current labor rates.
- 6. Title to any material to be furnished hereunder shall pass to you when final payment for such material is received. In addition, we shall retain a security interest in all material furnished hereunder and not paid for in full. You agree that a copy of this Agreement may be used as a financing statement for the purpose of placing upon public record our interest in any material furnished hereunder, and you agree to execute a UCC -1 form or any other document reasonably requested by us for that purpose.
- 7. Except insofur as your equipment may be covered by an Otis maintenance or service contract, it is agreed that we will make no examination of your equipment other than that necessary to do the work described in this contract and assume no responsibility for any part of your equipment except that upon which work has been done under this contract.
- 8. Neither party shall be liable to the other for any loss, damage or delay due to any cause beyond either parties reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of government, strikes, lockouts, other labor disputes, fire, explosion, theft, weather damage, flood, earthquake, riot, civil commotion, war, mischief or act of God.
- 9. We warrant that all services furnished will be performed in a workmantike manner. We also warrant that any equipment provided hereunder shall be free from defects in workmanship and material. Our sole responsibility under this warranty shall be at our option to correct any defective services and to either repair or replace any component of the equipment found to be defective in workmanship or material provided that written notice of such defects shall have been given to us by you within ninety (90) days after completion of the work or such longer period as may be indicated on the front of this form. All defective parts that are removed and replaced by us shall become our performed by us, improper or insufficient mannenance by others, or any causes beyond our control. We shall conduct, at our own expense, the entire defense of any claim, suit or action alleging that, without further combination, the use by you of any equipment provided hereunder directly infiringes any patent, but only on the conditions that (a) we receive prompt written notice of such claim, suit or action and full opportunity and authority to assume the sole defense thereof, including settlement and appeals, and all information available to you for such defense; (b) said equipment is made according to a specification or design furnished by us; and (c) the claim, suit or action is brought consequential damages and costs awarded by the court therein and, if the use or resole of such equipment is finally enjoined, we shall, at our option, (i) procure for you the right to use the equipment, (ii) replace the equipment with equivalent noninfringing equipment, (iii) modify the equipment so it becomes noninfringing but equivalent, or (iv) remove the equipment and refund the purchase price (if any) less a reasonable allowance for use, damage and obsolescence.
- THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS ARTICLE 9 ARE THE EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES GIVEN; WE MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND SPECIFICALLY MAKE NO WARRANTLY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE; AND THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS ARTICLE ARE IN LIEU OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES AND ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY ON OUR PART.
- 10. Under no circumstances shall either party be liable for special, indirect, liquidated, or consequential damages in contract, tort, including negligence, warranty or otherwise, notwithstanding any indemnity provision to the contrary. Notwithstanding any provision in any contract document to the contrary, our acceptance is conditioned on being allowed additional time for the performance of the Work due to delays beyond our reasonable control. Your temedies set forth herein are exclusive and on with respect to any contract, or anything done in connection therewith such as performance or breach thereof, or from the manufacture, sale, delivery, installation, repair or use of any equipment furnished under this contract, whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), in warranty or otherwise, shall not exceed the price for the equipment or services rendered.
- 11. To the fullest extent permitted by law, you agree to hold us harmless, and defend us and indemnify us against any claim or suit for personal injury or property damage arising out of this contract unless such damage or injury arises from our sole negligence.
- 12. It is agreed that after completion of our work, you shall be responsible for ensuring that the operation of any equipment being furnished hereunder is periodically inspected. The interval between such inspections shall not be longer than what may be required by the applicable governing safety code. Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, if any part delivered hereunder incorporates software, the transaction is not a sale of such software; rather, you are hereby granted merely a license to such software sofely for operating the equipment for which such part was ordered. By accepting delivery of such part, you agree not to copy or let others copy such software for any purpose whatsoever, to keep such software in contidence as a trade secret, and not to transfer possession of such part to others except as a part of a transfer of ownership of the equipment in which such part is installed, provided that you inform us in writing about such ownership transfer and the transferce agrees in writing to abide by the above license terms.
- 13. In furtherance of OSHA's directive contained in 29 C.F.R § 1910.147(f)(2)(i), which requires that a service provider (an "outside employer") and its customer (an "on-site employer") must inform each other of their respective lock out/tag out ("LOTO") procedures whenever outside servicing personnel are to be engaged in control of hazardous energy activities on the customer's site. Otis incorporates by reference its mechanical LOTO procedures and its electrical LOTO procedures. These procedures can be obtained at www.otis.com by (1) clicking on "The Americas" tab on the left side of the website; (2) choosing "US/Inglish" to take you to the "USA" web page; (3) downloading the "Lockout Tagout Policy Otis 6.0" and "Mechanical Energy Policy Otis 7.0," both of which are in .pdf format on the right side of the website page. Customer agrees that it will disseminate these procedures throughout its organization to the appropriate personnel who may interact with Otis personnel while Otis personnel are working on site at Customer's facility.
- 14. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and may not be modified by any terms on your order form or any other document, and supersedes any prior written or oral communication relating to the same subject. Any amendment or modifications to this Agreement shall not be binding upon either party unless agreed to in writing by an authorized representative of each party.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/06/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

I DUBRUGATION IS WAIVED, subject t	an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the	e policy(ies) mus	t have ADDI	TIONAL INSURED provis	sions or	be endors
this certificate does not confer rights to	the certificate holder in lieu of	ule policy, certa such endorseme	in policies m int/e)	ay require an endorsen	ent. A	statement
PRODUCER MARSH USA, INC.		CONTACT	111(8).			
20 CHURCH STREET, 8TH FLOOR	PHONE					
HARTFORD, CT 06103	·	(A/C, No. Ext):	No section and Other	FAX (A/C, I	No):	
		ADDRESS:	tis certrequest@A			
-Oils -COD -19-20		<u> </u>	INSURER(S) AF	FORDING COVERAGE		NAIC
INSURED OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY ONE CARRIER PLACE FARMINGTON, CT 06032		INSURER A : Hartio				19682
		INSURER B : Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company				30104
		INSURER C : National Union Fire Ins Co Pittsburgh PA				19445
		INSURER D : American Home Assurance Company				19380
		INSURER E : New Hampshire Ins Co				23841
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:		INSURER F : AIU Ins				19399
THIS IS TO CERTIEV THAT THE DOLLOISO OF		01-010768101-		REVISION NUMBER:	1	
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD LICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BUSUBRI	DED BY THE POLICED E	CIES DESCRIE	R DOCUMENT WITH RESE BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT IS.	THE POPECT TO	LICY PERI WHICH TH THE TERM
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	D WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EF (MM/DD/YY)	F POLICY EXI	Y) Lin	AITS	
	02CSET10004	04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE	ls	1,00
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	""\$2,000,000 General Aggregate" ""Per Project / Location"	ĺ		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence)	s	30
	"\$10,000,000 General Aggregate	_		MED EXP (Any one person)	5	1
GENT ACCRECATE LAND ACCRECATE	"Per Policy"	r	j	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	1,00
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	rei Folicy		}	GENERAL AGGREGATE	- ' -	2,00
OTHER:		i		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		2,00
A , AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	02CSET10000 (AOS)				\$	
X ANY AUTO	02CSET10019 (HI)	04/01/19	04/01/20	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	s	1,000
OWNED SCHEDULED	0209E1 (0019 (HI)	04/01/19	04/01/20	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
X HIRED X NON-OWNED	1		1	BODILY INJURY (Per accident	5	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			1	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUP	02HUT10021		<u>.</u>		\$	
EXCESS LIAD	02HD110021	04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE	ş	10,000
DED RETENTION\$	}			AGGREGATE	\$	10,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION	CT-QSi 5565605 (SIR\$2.5M)	1048340			s	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N	(E)FL-012717193; MULTI-0127171	04/01/19	04/01/20	X PER OTH-	<u> </u>	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)			04/01/20	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000.
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	MULTI-012717194; MULTI-012717	190 04/01/19	04/01/20	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	(F) NY-012717197 (D) CA-0127171	92 04/01/19	04/01/20	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,
				TO THE TOTAL CONTINUE		
		i	[]	į		
CRIPTION DE OPERATIONS (LOCATIONS			ļ · ;			
CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (A	CORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedulo,	may be attached if mor	v space is require	——————————————————————————————————————		
gnated Additional Insured under Owners & Contractors Protect	tive Policy: The Board of Education of Drive					
		e George's County				
RTIFICATE HOLDER		ANCEL ATION				
of Education of PG County	c	ANCELLATION				_ ·
RTIFICATE HOLDER d of Education of PG County 0 CLD MARLBORO PIKE ER MALBORO, MD 20772		SHOULD ANY OF T	DATE INFO	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAI REOF, NOTICE WILL BE PROVISIONS.	NCELLED E DELIVI	BEFORE ERED IN
d of Education of PG County 0 CLD MARLBORO PIKE	AU	SHOULD ANY OF T	H THE POLICY	ZENE MATICE WHILE A	NCELLEC DELIV	BEFORE ERED IN
d of Education of PG County 0 CLD MARLBORO PIKE	AU	SHOULD ANY OF T THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WIT	H THE POLICY	ZENE MATICE WHILE A	OELIVI) BEFORE ERED IN

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/06/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the endorsed.

PRODUCER MARSH USA, INC.		ertificate holder in lieu of suc	ONTACT AME:	uaj.			_
20 CHURCH STREET, 8TH FLOOR		i p	HONE		FAX		
HARTFORD, CT 06103			VC. No. Ext): -MAIL ODRESS: Otis	certrequest@Mar	(A/C, No	o):	
		<u> -</u>					
-Otis -COD -19-20					ORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSURED COLORADA		l l	INSURER A : Hartford Fire Insurance Company INSURER B : Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company				19682
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY ONE CARRIER PLACE							30104
FARMINGTON, CT 06032			SURER C :: National				19445
			SURER D : America		Company		19380
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SURER E : New Har				23841
COVERAGES CER	TIFICAT	TE NUMBER:	SURER F : AIU Insu 01-010768101-01				19399
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF INCL	IDANICE LICTED DELONGO			REVISION NUMBER:		
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE- CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P	QUIREM	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF	ANY CONTRAC	T OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPI	THE PO	LICY PERIOD
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	'ERTAIN POLICIES	. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	BY THE POLICI	ES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	O ALL	THE TERMS
	ADDL SUB INSD WV		CIT INCOOUCED BY	LEVID OPVINS			
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSOLWVI	02CSET10004	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY 04/01/19		LIMI	TS	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		"\$2,000,000 General Aggregate"	04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	5	1,000 0
		"Per Project / Location"	İ	1	PREMISES (En occurrence)	\$	300,0
		"\$10,000,000 General Aggregate"		}	MED EXP (Any one person)	<u> \$ _</u>	10,0
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	- 1	"Per Policy"	1		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,0
POLICY X PRO-		·		ĺ	GENERAL AGGREGATE	<u>s</u>	2,000,0
OTHER:				[PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	5	2,000,0
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		02CSET10000 (AOS)	04/01/19	04/01/20	COMBINED ONICLE LIMIT	\$	
B X ANY AUTO		02CSET10019 (HI)	04/01/19	04/01/20	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	S	1,000,00
OWNED SCHEDULED			104/01/15	04/01/20	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1	l	1] ;	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	5	
AD IDS ONLY		ļ		İ	(Per accident)	\$	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	-+-	02HUT10021	21244	0.00.00		\$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	ŀ		04/01/19	04/01/20	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,00
DED RETENTIONS	i i			ļ <u>j</u> .	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,00
WORKERS COMPENSATION	- 	CT-QSI 5565605 (SIR\$2.5M)	04/01/19	04/01/20	1.050	\$	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		(E)FL-012717193; MULTI-012717191		04/01/20	X PER OTH-		
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N N N N N N N N N		MULTI-012717194; MULTI-012717190	1	04/01/20	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	ş	1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		(F) NY-012717197 (D) CA-012717192	- 1 - 1	04/01/20	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
SECULIAR OF SERVICING DELOW		() () () () () () () () () ()	04/01/19	04/01/20	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
				j			
			1 1				
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	(ACOPD	104 4 - 110					
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	INCORD	ivi, Applitional Remarks Schedule, may	be attached if more	space is required)		
signated Additional Insured under Owners & Contractors Pro	otective Po	licy: The Board of Education of Prince Ge	Ome's County			•	
		wyy the board of consulting Prairie Ge	ordez consta				
						٠.,	
RTIFICATE HOLDER		CAN	CELLATION		··· <u> </u>		
rd of Education of PG County							
00 CLD MARLBORO PIKE		SHO	DULD ANY OF TH	IE ABOVE DES	CRIBED POLICIES BE CAN	ICELLE	D REFORE
PER MALBORO, MD 20772		1 114	EXPIRATION CORDANCE WITH	DATE INFRI	FOR MOTICE MULL OF	DELI	ERED IN
			ANNUIACE ASILI	I THE PULICY !	KUVISIONS.		
20172			RIZED REPRESENT	ATIVE	····		
20172		AUTHO	RIZED REPRESENT	ATIVE	<u> </u>		

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ${}^{\backprime}$